888,367 888,367 888,367 888,367 888,367
888,367 888,367 888,367 888,367 888,367

*Comparative period information has been restated, see Note 2 and the attachment to this interim report.

Change in net debt

1) Quarterly figures are annualised except items affecting comparability.
For definitions, see Note 23.

Key ratios

   Paid net financial costs, taxes and adjustments for non-cash and
   divestment items

Capital expenditure and gross investments in shares, EUR million

Diluted adjusted average number of shares, 1 000 shares
Number of registered shares, 1 000 shares

Fair value change of bonds, amortised cost valuation and other

32

Fortum Corporation   Notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial statements
January-March 2013

Changes in accounting policies for pensions

EUR million

Balances at
1 Jan 2012,

previously
reported

Impact of
change in

accounting
policy

Restated
balances at
1 Jan 2012

Balances at
31 Dec

2012,
previously

reported

Impact of
change in

accounting
policy

Restated
balances at

31 Dec
2012

Participation in associates and joint ventures 2,019 -5 2,014 2,019 -40 1,979
Deferred tax assets 150 25 175 148 29 177
Pension assets 60 -60 0 54 -54 0
Other non-current assets 69 -4 65 71 -2 69
Impact to assets -44 -67
Equity 10,161 -124 10,037 10,821 -178 10,643
Deferred tax liability 2,013 -16 1,997 1,893 -14 1,879
Pension liability 26 95 121 27 125 152
Other non-current liabilities 465 1 466 472 0 472
Impact to equity and liabilities -44  -67

EUR million

Previously
reported

2012

Impact of
change in

accounting
policy

Restated
2012

Effect to income statement
Employee benefits -556 13 -543
Comparable operating profit 1,739 13 1,752
Share of profit in associates and joint ventures 21 2 23
Other financial expenses - net -38 -4 -42
Income tax expense -72 -2 -74
Profit for the year 1,503 9 1,512

Effect to other comprehensive income
Actuarial gains/losses on defined benefit plans - -24 -24
Actuarial gains/losses on defined benefit plans in associates - -36 -36

Notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial statements

1. Basis of preparation
The condensed interim financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International Accounting Standard (IAS) 34, Interim
Financial Reporting, as adopted by the EU. The condensed interim financial report should be read in conjunction with the consolidated
financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2012.

2. Accounting policies